the non-trading exchange rate risk. Exchange rate risk exposure of the Bank was controlled within a
reasonable range.

Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

The Bank’s exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against
RMB. In the first half of 2025, the central parity of the RMB against USD appreciated accumulatively
by 298 basis points or 0.4%. As at the end of June 2025, the Bank had a short position of USD5,011
million for the foreign exchange exposure of on-and off-balance sheet financial assets/liabilities.

- 87 -

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2025 31 December 2024

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent

Net foreign exchange exposure
of on-balance sheet financial
assets/liabilities (153,038) (21,378) 106,506 14,816

Net foreign exchange exposure
of off-balance sheet financial
assets/liabilities 117,162 16,367 (65,762) (9,148)

Note:	 Please refer to “Note 47.3 Market Risk to the Financial Risk Management to the Condensed Consolidated Interim

Financial Statements” for more details.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate of

foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profit before tax

Currency
30 June

2025
31 December

2024

USD +5% (453) 19
-5% 453 (19)

HKD +5% 1,442 1,773
-5% (1,442) (1,773)

The non-RMB denominated assets and liabilities of the Bank were primarily denominated in USD and
HKD. Based on the exchange rate exposure at the end of the reporting period, the profit before tax
of the Bank would decrease (or increase) by RMB453 million if USD appreciates (or depreciates) by
5% against RMB.

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

We managed market risk in the banking book through comprehensive use of technical measures such
as exposure limit management, stress testing, scenario analysis and gap analysis.

- 88 -

Interest Rate Risk Management in the Banking Book